

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LAURIE WEINLEIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
SARAH P. HOGARTH
ANDREW LYONSBERG
CHARLES SEIDELL
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement	3
A. Statutory background	3
B. Factual background	3
C. Procedural background	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
A. There is a deep and acknowledged conflict over the question presented.	6
1. Two circuits and one state high court disagree with the decision below	7
2. Two circuits and three state high courts are aligned with the decision below on differing rationales	9
3. The split is producing troubling disparity in enforcement of the Ex Post Facto Clause	11
B. The question presented is important, and this is a suitable vehicle for review.	12
C. Retroactive application of the MVRA's later restitution expiration date violates the Ex Post Facto Clause	18
Conclusion	21
Appendix A (court of appeals decision)	1a
Appendix B (district court decision)	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Buck v. Beard</i> ,	
879 A.2d 157 (Pa. 2005)	16
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> ,	
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	5, 18, 19
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> ,	
497 U.S. 37 (1990)	18, 20
<i>Duncan v. Missouri</i> ,	
152 U.S. 377 (1894).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> ,	
792 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Lapp v. State</i> ,	
220 P.3d 534 (Alaska Ct. App. 2009).....	16
<i>Mikhlov v. Festinger</i> ,	
102 N.Y.S.3d 170 (N.Y. App. Div. 2019)..	11, 12, 16
<i>Miller v. United States</i> ,	
77 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> ,	
572 U.S. 434 (2014)	10, 19
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> ,	
544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	10, 19
<i>People v. Kwolek</i> ,	
48 Cal. Rptr. 2d 325 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)	16
<i>People v. Lowe</i> ,	
60.P.3d 753 (Colo. App. 2002)	16
<i>People v. Neilly</i> ,	
No. 165185, 2024 WL 3333179	
(Mich. July 8, 2024).....	11, 17

Cases—continued

<i>People v. White,</i>	
64 Cal. Rptr. 2d 245 (Cal. App. 1997).....	16
<i>State v. Cota,</i>	
319 P.3d 242 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014).....	16
<i>State v. Dominguez,</i>	
992 P.2d 995 (Utah Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<i>State v. Feliciano,</i>	
81 P.3d 1184 (Haw. 2003)	16
<i>State v. Flygare</i>	
356 P.3d 698 (Utah Ct. App. 2015)	16
<i>State v. Galligo,</i>	
551 N.W.2d 303 (S.D. 1996)	10
<i>State v. O'Connor,</i>	
827 P.2d 480 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)	16
<i>State v. Schultz,</i>	
980 P.2d 1265 (1999)	9, 10
<i>State v. Serio,</i>	
987 P.2d 133 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	16
<i>State v. Short,</i>	
350 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1986)	8
<i>State v. Thaut,</i>	
103 P.3d 1012 (Mont. 2004)	16
<i>State v. Weinbrenner,</i>	
795 P.2d 235 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990)	16
<i>State v. Werner,</i>	
1 P.3d 760 (Haw. Ct. App. 2000).....	16
<i>Tonge v. Werholtz,</i>	
109 P.3d 1140 (2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Adams,</i>	
363 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2004)	19

Cases—continued

<i>United States v. Anthony,</i>	
25 F.4th 792 (10th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>United States v. Blackwell,</i>	
852 F.3d 1164 (2017)	9
<i>United States v. Ellingburg,</i>	
113 F.4th 839 (2024).....	10, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Grant,</i>	
715 F.3d 552 (4th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Leahy,</i>	
438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Lillard,</i>	
935 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Norwood,</i>	
49 F.4th 189 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6-8, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Norwood,</i>	
No. 20-3478 (3d Cir. Jan. 7, 2022).....	4, 7
<i>United States v. Schulte,</i>	
264 F.3d 656 (2001)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Siegel,</i>	
153 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>United States v. Sosebee,</i>	
419 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Tull-Abreu,</i>	
921 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Weinlein,</i>	
109 F.4th 91 (2d Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>Weaver v. Graham,</i>	
450 U.S. 24 (1981)	20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	2, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	16

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1106 (2024)	13
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 9721	13
18 U.S.C.	
§ 3613(b)	3
§ 3613(b)(1) (1995).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(1).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/5-5-6 (2024).....	13
Ala. Code §§ 15-18-65 (2024)	13
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.045 (2024)	13
An Act Amending Titles 42 (Judiciary and Judicial Procedure) and 61 (Prisons and Parole), No. 115, 2019 Pa. Laws 776	15
An Act Authorizing Payment by the Texas Department of Criminal Justice of Certain Amounts Owed By an Inmate, ch. 368, 2023 Tex. Sess. Law Serv.	15
An Act Concerning Crimes, Punishment and Criminal Procedure, ch. 92, 2024 Kan. Sess. Laws 1797.....	14
An Act Concerning Criminal Procedure— Restitution Orders—Recording Fees, ch. 740, 2023 Md. Legis. Serv.....	14
An Act Concerning Enhancing Restitution Services for Victims, ch. 263, 2022 Colo. Sess. Laws	14

Statutes—continued

An Act Concerning Fees, Fines, and Assessments, P.A. 100-987, 2018 Ill. Laws 6390	15
An Act Concerning Victim's Rights and Restitution, P.A. 18-128, 2018 Conn. Acts 756 (Reg. Sess.)	15
An Act Relating to the Administration of Justice, L.B. 50, 2023 Neb. Laws 1.....	15
An Act Relating to Crimes and Punishments, ch. 174, 2024.....	14
An Act Relating to Criminal Justice, ch. 250, 2023 Nev. Legis. Serv.....	15
An Act Relating to Including Retroactive Applicability Provisions, Ch. 80, 2021 Iowa Acts 162.....	15
An Act Relating to Legal Financial Obligations, ch. 260, 2022 Wash. Sess. Laws 1863	15
An Act Relating to Lien Fees, ch. 9, 2022 Ariz. Sess. Laws 57	14
An Act Relating to Miscellaneous Amendments to Alcoholic Beverage and Tobacco Laws, No. 73, 2019 Vt. Acts & Resolves 761.....	15
An Act Relating to Public Safety, No. 278, 2022 Haw. Sess. Laws 765.....	14
An Act Relating to Public Safety, S.B. 53 & 60, 2021 Mo. Laws 825	15
An Act Relating to Restitution, 2018 Alaska Sess. Laws ch. 21	15
An Act Relating to Restitution, ch. 134, 2023 N.D. Laws 572	15

Statutes—continued

An Act Relating to Restitution, ch. 2021-172, 2021 Fla. Laws 2054	15
An Act Relating to Restitution, ch. 57, 2022 Or. Legis. Serv.	15
An Act Relating to State Government, ch. 52, 2023 Minn. Laws 810	15
An Act Requiring Courts to Order Restitution to Victims of Crime Where It is Econ- omically Practicable, ch. 72, 2019 W. Va. Acts 696	15
An Act Requiring Interest to Be Levied on Criminal Restitution and Fines, ch. 509, 2023 Mont. Laws 1491	15
An Act to Amend the Indiana Code Concerning State and Local Administration, P.L. 144- 2024, 2024 Ind. Acts 2256	14
An Act to Amend the Penal Law, ch. 61, 2023 N.Y. Laws 526	15
An Act to Amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 40, Chapter 35, Part 3, Relative to Restitution, ch. 811, 2024 Tenn. Legis. Serv.	15
An Act to Amend...the Code of Virginia, Relating to Orders of Restitution; Enforcement, ch. 393, 2021 Va. Acts 1183	15
An Act to Make Base Budget Appropriations for Current Operations of States Agencies, Departments, and Institutions, and for Other Purposes, S.L. 2021-180, 2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 833	15

Statutes—continued

An Act to Make Changes Relative to the Rights of Crime Victims, H.B. 343, 2022 Ohio Laws 1	15
An Act to Require the Consideration of Restitution to Support a Child Whose Parent is Killed During the Commission of a Crime, ch. 277, 2023 Me. Laws 480.....	14
An Act to Update Certain Provisions Regarding the Department of Corrections and the Authority of the Secretary of Corrections, 2023 S.D. Sess. Laws ch. 82, 172	15
An Act...Relating to Fines, Fees, Costs, Assessments, and Restitution, ch. 441, 83 Del. Laws 1 (2022)	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-804 (2024)	13
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-205 (2024).....	13
Cal. Penal Code § 1202.4 (West 2024).....	13
California Victims of Crime Act, 2024 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 651	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-601 (2024)	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-28(c) (2024).....	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4106(d)(2) (2024).....	13
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 9014 (2024).....	13
Fla. Stat. § 775.089 (2024).....	13
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-14-2 (2024)	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-646 (2024)	13
Idaho Code § 19-5304 (2024)	13
Ind. Code § 35-50-5-3 (2024).....	13
Iowa Code § 910 (2024).....	13

Statutes—continued

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6604 (2024)	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 533.030 (West 2024)	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. & R. Serv.	14
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 883.2 (2024)	13
Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 258B, § 3	13
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-601.....	13
Me. Stat. tit. 17, § 2001 (2024)	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.1a (2024).....	13
Minn. Stat. § 611A.04 (2024).....	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-37-3 (2024)	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 559.105.....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-241 (2024).....	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.34 (2024)	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-32-08 (2024).....	13
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 651:62 (2024)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:43-3 (West 2024)	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-17-1	13
N.Y. Penal Law § 60.27(1) (McKinney 2024).....	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2280 (2024)	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.064 (2023).....	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176A.430 (2023)	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.18 (West 2024).....	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 991f (2024).....	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.106 (2024)	13
Protect Arkansas Act, No. 659, 2023 Ark. Acts 3494.....	14
Pub. L. 104-132, title II, § 211 (Apr. 24, 1996).....	3, 4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-19-32 (2024)	13

Statutes—continued

Restitution Revisions, ch. 330, 2024 Utah Legis. Serv.	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-25-322 (2024)	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-28-1 (2024).....	13
Sentence and Punishment-Jails-Reorganization, ch. 416, 2018 Miss. Laws 780.....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-35-304 (2024)	13
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 42.037 (West 2024).....	13
Utah Code Ann. § 77-38b-101 (West 2024).....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-305 (2024).....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7043 (2024).....	13
W. Va. Code § 61-11A-4 (2024).....	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.750 (2024)	13
Wis. Stat. § 973.20 (2024).....	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-101 (2024).....	13

Other Authorities

Cortney E. Lollar, <i>What is Criminal Restitution?</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 93 (2014)	14
<i>Federal Criminal Restitution: Most Debt is Outstanding and Oversight of Collections Could be Improved</i> , Government Accountability Office (2018).....	14
The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton)	17
<i>Iowa Restitution Paid</i> , Iowa Department of Human Rights (2018)	14
Office of Justice Programs, <i>Minnesota Restitution Working Group: Report to the Legislature</i> , Minnesota Department of Public Safety (2015)	14
